


Tak, fordi du valgte at købe dette produkt. Læs denne brugsanvisning grundigt før brug, 
så du sikrer korrekt opstilling og betjening. Dermed får du også fuldt udbytte af produktet. 
Original brugsanvisning.
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CE-overensstemmelseserklæring 

Dette apparat er fremstillet efter de strengeste standarder og overholder al gældende 
lovgivning, lavspændingsdirektivet (LVD) og elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC).  

 

 

 

UKCA overensstemmelseserklæring 

Dette apparat er fremstillet efter de strengeste standarder og overholder al gældende 
lovgivning. 

 

 

 

 

 

• Lampetype: LED-lys. Energieffektivitetsniveau: G 

• Lyskilden i dette produkt kan kun udskiftes af en professionel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Overensstemmelseserklæring 

Lys 



Adgang og udskiftning af kondensator 
1. Fjern rammen

• Løsn og fjern de 2 skruer fra den højre ydre ramme.

• Åben og fjern rammen.

• Løsn og fjern de 4 skruer fra den forreste ramme.

• Pres den forreste ramme ned og fjern den.

2. Fjern strømboksen
• Fjern de 2 skruer og tag strømboksen ud.

3. Fjern kompresserens bagdæksel
Brug en flad skruetrækker 

• Indsæt en flad skruetrækker i spændet på
kompressorens samledåse

• Tryk ned for at lirke samleboksen op.

• Fjern samleboksen.

4. Fjern kondensatorledningen

• Åben tråd klippen.
• Tag overbelastningsbeskytteren ud af stikkontakten.

• Tag de positive og negative kontaktplader ud af kondensatorledningen.

Kondensator linje 

Strømkabel 

Jordlinje 
Overbelastningsbeskytter 

Tråd klip 



5. Fjern kompressorkondensatoren
• Brug en flad skruetrækker til at fjerne kondensatorens

lås.

6. Installer kompressor kondensator
• Placer den nye kondensator i kondensatorholderen.

• Indsæt de positive og negative ledninger i
overbelastningsbeskytteren.

• Sæt i kompressoren.

7. Installer bagdækslet på kompressoren
• Placer alle ledninger i tråd klippen og klik 

på plads på bagsiden af kompressoren.

• Bemærk: Bagdækslet skal fastgøres under 
først.

Korrekt omgivelsestemperatur 
Køle-/fryseskabet skal placeres indenfor de anbefalede omgivelsestemperaturer for at sikre 
korrekt drift. For aflæsning af klimaklasse, se typeskilt. 

Klimaklasse 5 

Det betyder, at produktet er udviklet til anvendelse i omgivelser, hvor temperaturen kan være 
op til +40°C, sådan som det kan opleves under spidsbelastning i et professionelt køkken.  

Klimaklasse 4 

Det betyder, at produktet er udviklet til anvendelse i omgivelser, hvor temperaturen kan være 
op til +30°C. 

Klimaklasse 3 

Det betyder, at produktet er udviklet til anvendelse i omgivelser, hvor temperaturen kan være 
op til +25°C 

Overbelastnings
beskytter 

Firewire Zero line 





Vielen Dank dafOr, dass Sie unser Produkt erworben haben. Lesen Sie bitte diese 
Betriebsanleitung sorgfaltig durch, um die bestimmungsgemar..e Verwendung zu 
gewahrleisten sowie zufriedenstellende Ergebnisse zu erzielen. 
original bedienungsanleitung.
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CE-Konformitätserklärung 

Dieses Gerät wurde nach den strengsten Standards hergestellt und entspricht allen 
geltenden Gesetzen, der Niederspannungsrichtlinie (LVD) und der Elektromagneti-
schen Verträglichkeit (EMV). 

 

 

 

UKCA-Konformitätserklärung 

Dieses Gerät wurde nach den strengsten Standards hergestellt und entspricht allen 
geltenden Gesetzen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Lampentyp: LED-Licht. Energieeffizienzniveau: G 

• Die Lichtquelle in diesem Produkt kann nur von einem Fachmann ausgetauscht werden 

 

 

Konformitätserklärung 

Licht 



 

 

Kondensator zugreifen und ersetzen 
1. Entfernen Sie den Rahmen 

• Verlieren Sie die 2 Schrauben aus dem rechten 
äußeren Rahmen und entfernen Sie. 

• Öffnen Sie die rechte Außenkiste und entfernen Sie 
sie. 

• Verlieren Sie die 4 Schrauben auf der linken und 
rechten Seite des Vorderrahmens und entfernen Sie 
die 4 Schrauben. 

• Drücken Sie den vorderen Rahmen nach unten und 
entfernen Sie ihn. 

2. Entfernen Sie die Power Mainboard -Box 
• Entfernen Sie die 2 Schrauben und ziehen Sie die 

Mainboardbox heraus. 

 

 

 

3. Entfernen Sie die hintere Abdeckung des Kompressors  
Verwenden Sie einen Flachkopfschraubendreher 

• Stecken Sie einen Schlitzschraubendreher in die 
Schnalle am Kompressoranschlusskasten. 

• Drücken Sie nach unten, um die Anschlussdose 
aufzuhebeln. 

• Entfernen Sie die Anschlussdose. 

4. Entfernen Sie die Kondensatorlinie 

 

 

 

 

 

• Öffnen Sie die Drahtklemme. 

• Trennen Sie den Überlastschutz. 

• Plus- und Minus-Kontaktplatten der Kondensatorleitung abstecken. 

Kondensatorleitung 

Stromleitung 

Grundlinie 

 

Überlastungsschutz 

Draht-Clip 



 

 

5. Verdichterkondensator einbauen 

• Verwenden Sie einen Schlitzschraubendreher, um 

die Kondensatorklammer zu entfernen. 

 

6. Verdichterkondensator einbauen 
• Rasten Sie den neuen Kondensator in den 

Kondensatorhalter ein. 

• Plus- und Minuskabel in den Überlastschutz 
einführen. 

• In den Kompressor geben. 

 

 

7. Bringen Sie die hintere Abdeckung des Kompressors an 
• Legen Sie alle Drähte in Drahtklammern und 

schnappen Sie sich in die Rückabdeckung des 
Kompressors. 

• HINWEIS: Die Rückseite muss zuerst unten 
befestigt sein. 

 

Richtige Umgebungstemperatur 
Der Kühl-/Gefrierschrank muss innerhalb der empfohlenen Umgebungstemperaturen 
aufgestellt werden, um einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb zu gewährleisten. Ablesen der 
Klimaklasse siehe Typenschild. 

 

Klimaklasse 5 

Das bedeutet, dass das Produkt für den Einsatz in Umgebungen entwickelt wurde, in denen die 
Temperatur bis zu + 40 ° C betragen kann, wie sie unter Spitzenlast in einer professionellen 
Küche erlebt werden kann. 

 

Klimaklasse 4 

Das bedeutet, dass das Produkt für den Einsatz in Umgebungen ausgelegt ist, in denen die 
Temperatur bis zu +30 °C betragen kann. 

 

Klimaklasse 3 

Das bedeutet, dass das Produkt für den Einsatz in Umgebungen ausgelegt ist, in denen die 
Temperatur bis zu +25 °C betragen kann. 

Overload 
protector 

Firewire Zero line 





Thank you for choosing and purchasing our product. Please carefully read the 
operation instructions before use for a correct application and satisfactory effect. 
Original user manual.
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CE declaration of conformity 

This appliance has been manufactured to the strictest standards and complies with all 
applicable legislations, Low Voltage Directive (LVD) and Electromagnetic Compatibility 
(EMC).  

 

 

UKCA declaration of conformity 

This appliance has been manufactured to the strictest standards and complies with all 
applicable legislation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Lamp type: LED-light. Energy efficiency level: G 

• Light source in this product is replaceable only by a professional. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Declaration of conformity 

Light 



 

 

Access and replace compressor capacitor 
1. Remove the frame 

• Lose and remove the 2 screws from the right outer 
frame. 

• Open the right outer box and remove it. 

• Lose and remove the 4 screws on the left and right 
side of the front frame. 

• Press the front frame down and remove it. 

2. Remove the power mainboard box 
• Remove the 2 screws and pull out the mainboard box. 

 

 

 

 

3. Remove the rear cover of the compressor 
Use a flat-head screwdriver 

• 3.1 Insert a flat-head screwdriver into the buckle on 
the compressor junction box. 

• 3.2 Press down to pry open the junction box. 

• 3.3 Remove the junction box. 

 

4. Remove the capacitor line 

 

 

 

 

 

• Open the wire clip. 

• Unplug the overload protector. 

• Unplug positive and negative contact plates of the capacitor line. 

Capacitor line 

Power line 

Ground line 

 

 

Overload protector 

Wire clip 

 



 

 

5. Remove compressor capacitor 
• Use a flat-head screwdriver to remove the capacitor 

clasp.  

 

6. Install compressor capacitor 
• Snap the new capacitor into the capacitor holder. 

• Insert the positive and negative wires into the 
overload protector. 

• Put into the compressor.  

 

 

 

7. Install the back cover of the compressor 
• Place all wires into wire clips and snap into the 

back cover of the compressor. 

• Note: the back cover needs to be fastened 
below first. 

 

Proper ambient temperature 
The refrigerator/freezer must be placed within the recommended ambient temperatures to 
ensure proper operation. For climate class reading, see nameplate. 

 

Climate class 5 

This means that the product is designed for use in environments where the temperature can 
be up to +40 ° C, as can be experienced during peak load in a professional kitchen.  

 

Climate class 4 

This means that the product is designed for use in environments where the temperature can 
be up to +30 ° C. 

 

Climate class 3 

This means that the product is designed for use in environments where the temperature can 
be up to +25 ° C. 

Overload 
protector 

Firewire Zero line 



DK 

Adgang til professionel reparation, såsom internetsider, adresser, 
kontaktoplysninger 

Model nr: RTC 287 BE 

Uste over eftersalgsservicestatloner: 

Adresse Scandomestic A/S 

Kontaktnummer 7242 5571 

Hjemmeside Scandomestic.dk 

QR-kode 387001 

Relevante oplysninger til bestilling af Scandomestic A/S 
reservedele direkte eller gennem andre 
kanaler leveret af producenten, importøren 
eller en autoriseret repræsentant; 

Den mindste periode, i hvilken reservedele, Sår 
der er nødvendige til reparation af apparatet, 
er tilgængelige; 

www.s�ndomestic.dk Instruktioner til hvor man finder 
modeloplysningerne i produktdatabasen, som 
defineret i forordning (EU) 2019/2024 ved 
hjælp af et weblink, der linker til 
modelinformationen, lagret i 

produktdatabasen, eller et link til 

produktdatabasen og information om hvordan 
man finder modelidentifikatoren på 
produktet.) 

Bemærk: Adressen eller kontaktnummeret på servicestationen kan ændres 
uden forudgående varsel. Bekræft venligst, om servicestationen er direkte 
tilknyttet vores selskab, når du opsøger tjenester. 

UK 

Access to professional repair, such as internet webpages, addresses, contact 
details. 

Model no: RTC 287 BE 

Aftersales service station list: 

Address Scandomestic A/S 

Contact Number 7242 5571 

Website Scandomestic.dk 

QR code 387001 

Relevant information for ordering spare parts, Scandomestic A/S 
directly or through other channels provided 
by the manufacturer, importer or authorised 
representative; 

The minimum period during which spare 8years 
parts, necessary for the repair of the 
appliance, are available; 

www.scandomestic.dk Instruction on how to find the model 
information in the produet database, as 
defined in Regulation (EU) 2019/2024 by 
means of a weblink that links to the model 
information as stored in the produet database 
or a link to the produet database and 
information on how to find the model 
identifier on the produet.) 

Note: The address or contact phone number of the service sIte Is subJect to 
change without prior notice. Please confirm whether the service station is a 
directly affiliated ane of our company when requiring services. 

DE 

Zugang zu professioneller Reparatur, wie z.B. lnternet-Seiten, Adressen, 
Kontaktdaten. 

Modell Nr: RTC 287 BE 

Uste der Kundendlenststellen: 

Adresse Scandomestic A/S 

Kontakt-Nummer 7242 5571 

Webseite Scandomestic.dk 

QR-<:ode 387001 

Relevante Informationen fOr die Bestellung von Scandomestic A/S 
Ersatzteilen, direkt oder Ober andere Kanåle, 
die vom Hersteller, lmporteur oder 
Bevollmåchtigten zur VerfOgung gestellt 
werden; 

Der Mindestzeitraum, in dem Ersatzteile, die 8Jahre 

fOr die Reparatur des Geråts erforderlich sind, 
zur VerfOgung stehen; 

www.scandomestic.dk Anleitung zum Ermitteln der 
Modellinformationen in der Produktdatenbank, 
wie in der Verordnung (EU) 2019/2024 
definiert, mittels eines Weblinks, der auf die in 
der Produktdatenbank gespeicherten 
Modellinformationen verweist, oder eines Links 
zur Produktdatenbank und Informationen 
darOber, wie die Modellkennzeichnung auf dem 
Produkt zu finden ist.) 

Hlnweis: Die Adresse oder Kontakttelefonnummer der Serv1ce-Webs1te kann 
ohne vorherige AnkOndigung geåndert werden. Bitte beståtigen Sie, ob es 
sich bei der Servicestation um eine direkt mit unserem Unternehmen 
verbundene Einrichtung handelt, wenn Sle Dienstleistungen benOtigen. 

SE 

Tillgång till professionel! reparation, såsom webbsidor, adresser, 
kontaktuppgifter 

Modell nr: RTC 287 BE 

Lista over servicestationer ters 

Adress Scandomestic A/S 

Telefonnummer 7242 5571 

Hemsida Scandomestic.dk 

QR-kod 387001 

Relevant information for bestållning av Scandomestic A/S 
reservdelar, direkt eller via andra kanaler som 
tillhandahålls av tillverkaren, importOren eller 
auktoriserade representanten; 

Den minimiperiod under vilken reservdelar som Sår 
år nOdvåndiga for reparation av apparaten år 
tillgångliga. 

www.scandomestic.dk Instruktioner om hur man hittar 
modellinformationen i produktdatabasen, 
enligt definitionen i forordning (EU) 2019/2024 
med hjålp av en webblånk som lån kar till 
modellinformationen som lagrad i 
produktdatabasen eller en lånk till 
produktdatabasen och information om hur man 
hittar modellidentifieraren på produkten.) 

Obs! Adressen eller kontakttelefonnumret på tJanstens webbplats kan 
åndras utan foregående meddelande. Vånligen bekråfta om servicestationen 
år en direkt ansluten till vårt foretag når du behOver tjånster. 



DK 

Adgang til professionel reparation, såsom internetsider, adresser, 

kontaktoplysninger 

Model nr: RTC 287 WE 

Uste over eftersalgsservlcestationer: 

Adresse Scandomestic A/S 

Kontaktnummer 7242 5571 

Hjemmeside Scandomestic.dk 

QR-kode 377235 

Relevante oplysninger til bestilling af Scandomestic A/S 

reservedele direkte eller gennem andre 

kanaler leveret af producenten, importøren 

eller en autoriseret repræsentant; 

Den mindste periode, i hvilken reservedele, Sår 

der er nødvendige til reparation af apparatet, 

er tilgængelige; 

www.scandomestic.dk Instruktioner til hvor man finder 

modeloplysningerne i produktdatabasen, som 

defineret i forordning (EU) 2019/2024 ved 

hjælp af et weblink, der linker til 

modelinformationen, lagret i 

produktdatabasen, eller et link til 

produktdatabasen og information om hvordan 

man finder modelidentifikatoren på 

produktet.) 

Bemærk: Adressen eller kontaktnummeret på servicestationen kan ændres 

uden forudgående varsel. Bekræft venligst, om servicestationen er direkte 

tilknyttet vores selskab, når du opsøger tjenester. 

UK 

Access to professional repair, such as internet webpages, addresses, contact 

details. 

Model no: RTC 287 WE 

Aftersales service station list: 

Address Scandomestic A/S 

Contaet Number 7242 5571 

Website Scandomestic.dk 

QRcode 377235 

Relevant information for ordering spare parts, Scandomestic A/S 

directly or through ether channels provided 

by the manufaeturer, importer or authorised 

representative; 

The minimum periocl during which spare Syears 

parts, necessary for the repair of the 

appliance, are available; 

www.scandomestic.dk Instruction on how to find the model 

information in the produet database, as 

defined in Regulation (EU) 2019/2024 by 

means of a weblink that links to the model 

information as stored in the produet database 

or a link to the produet database and 

information on how to find the model 

identifier on the produet.) 

Note: The address or contaet phone number of the service sIte Is subJect to 

change without prior notice. Please confirm whether the service station is a 

direetly affiliated ane of our company when requiring services. 

DE 

Zugang zu professioneller Reparatur, wie z.B. lnternet-Seiten, Adressen, 

Kontaktdaten. 

Modell Nr: RTC 287 WE 

Uste der Kundendlenststellen: 

Adresse Scandomestic A/S 

Kontakt-Nummer 7242 5571 

Webseite Scandomestic.dk 

QR-Code 377235 

Relevante Informationen fiir die Bestellung von Scandomestic A/S 

Ersatzteilen, direkt oder Uber andere Kanåle, 

die vom Hersteller, lmporteur oder 

Bevollmåchtigten zur VerfOgung gestellt 

werden; 

Der Mindestzeitraum, in dem Ersatzteile, die 8Jahre 

fOr die Reparatur des Geriits erforderlich sind, 

zur Verfiigung stehen; 

www.scandomestic.dk Anleitung zum Ermitteln der 

Modellinformationen in der Produktdatenbank, 

wie in der Verordnung (EU) 2019/2024 

definiert, mittels eines Weblinks, der auf die in 

der Produktdatenbank gespeicherten 

Modellinformationen verweist, oder eines Links 

zur Procluktdatenbank und Informationen 

darOber, wie die Modellkennzeichnung auf dem 

Produkt zu finden ist.) 

Hlnwels: Die Adresse oder Kontakttelefonnummer der Serv1ce-Webs1te kann 

ohne vorherige AnkOndigung geåndert werden. Bitte bestatigen Sie, ob es 

sich bei der Servicestation um eine direkt mit unserem Unternehmen 

verbundene Einrichtung handelt, wenn Sie Dienstleistungen benOtigen. 

SE 

Tillgång till professionel I reparation, såsom webbsidor, adresser, 

kontaktuppgifter 

Modell nr: RTC 287 WE 

Lista OVer servicestationer ters 

Adress Scandomestic A/S 

Telefonnummer 7242 5571 

Hemsida Scandomestic.dk 

QR-kod 377235 

Relevant information fOr bestallning av Scandomestic A/S 

reservdelar, direkt eller via andra kanaler som 

tillhandahålls av tillverkaren, importOren eller 

auktoriserade representanten; 

Den minimiperiod under vilken reservdelar som Sår 

år nOdvåndiga for reparation av apparaten år 

tillgangliga. 

www.scandomestic.dk Instruktioner om hur man hittar 

modellinformationen i produktdatabasen, 

enligt definitionen i forordning (EU) 2019/2024 

med hjålp av en webblånk som lånkar till 

modellinformationen som lagrad i 

produktdatabasen eller en lånk till 

produktdatabasen och information om hur man 

hittar modellidentifieraren på produkten.) 

Obs! Adressen eller kontak.ttelefonnumret på tJånstens webbplats k.an 

åndras utan foregående meddelande. Vånligen bekråfta om servicestationen 

år en direkt ansluten till vårt foretag når du behover tjånster. 







Model identifier: RTC 237 BE

Supplier's name or trademark Scancool

1. Bevarage coolers*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Warmest temperature (°C) Relative humidity (%)

2. Ice-cream freezers with (transparent lid/non-transparent lid):*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Temperature range (°C) Relative humidity range (%)

minimum maximum minimum maximum

Product specific parameters

3. Gelato-sccoping cabinets*

Total Display Area (m2) Temperature class

Total Display Area (m2) 1,33 Temperature class M2

4. [Integral/Remote] [horizontal/vertical (other than semi-vertical)/semi-vertical/combined]
supermarket cabinet, roll-in*: [yes/no]:

Temperature class

Category

5. Refrigerated vending machines,* (Scandomestic do not carry this type of appliance)

Annual energy consumption 1622
Recommended temperature(s) for
optimised food storage (°C)

0-12

EEI 19,1 Energy efficiency class B

General source parameters:

Type of light source LED

Energy efficiency glass (for the light source) G

Minimum duration of the guarantee offered by the supplier, (month) 12

Light source parameters:

Use Display and sale

Type of refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function: 4. Supermarket cabinet

Cabinet family code, according to the harmonised standards or other reliable, accurate and
reproducible methods in accordance with Annex IV.

VC4

*(Beverage coolers: fill in point 1, ice-cream freezers: fill in point 2, Gelato-scooping cabinet: fill in point 3, supermarket
cabinet: fill in point 4, refrigerated vending machines: fill in point 5. If the refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function
contains compartments working at different temperatures, or a compartment that can be set to different temperatures, the
lines shall be repeated for each compartment or temperature setting):

With regard to energy labelling of refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function

Product information sheet

Total volume (dm3 or L)

Net volume, L 176

Volume (dm3 or L)



Model identifier: RTC 237 WE

Supplier's name or trademark Scancool

1. Bevarage coolers*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Warmest temperature (°C) Relative humidity (%)

2. Ice-cream freezers with (transparent lid/non-transparent lid):*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Temperature range (°C) Relative humidity range (%)

minimum maximum minimum maximum

Product specific parameters

3. Gelato-sccoping cabinets*

Total Display Area (m2) Temperature class

Total Display Area (m2) 1,33 Temperature class M2

4. [Integral/Remote] [horizontal/vertical (other than semi-vertical)/semi-vertical/combined]
supermarket cabinet, roll-in*: [yes/no]:

Temperature class

Category

5. Refrigerated vending machines,* (Scandomestic do not carry this type of appliance)

Annual energy consumption 1622
Recommended temperature(s) for
optimised food storage (°C)

0-12

EEI 19,1 Energy efficiency class B

General source parameters:

Type of light source LED

Energy efficiency glass (for the light source) G

Minimum duration of the guarantee offered by the supplier, (month) 12

Light source parameters:

Use Display and sale

Type of refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function: 4. Supermarket cabinet

Cabinet family code, according to the harmonised standards or other reliable, accurate and
reproducible methods in accordance with Annex IV.

VC4

*(Beverage coolers: fill in point 1, ice-cream freezers: fill in point 2, Gelato-scooping cabinet: fill in point 3, supermarket
cabinet: fill in point 4, refrigerated vending machines: fill in point 5. If the refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function
contains compartments working at different temperatures, or a compartment that can be set to different temperatures, the
lines shall be repeated for each compartment or temperature setting):

With regard to energy labelling of refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function

Product information sheet

Total volume (dm3 or L)

Net volume, L 176

Volume (dm3 or L)



Model identifier: RTC 287 BE

Supplier's name or trademark Scancool

1. Bevarage coolers*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Warmest temperature (°C) Relative humidity (%)

2. Ice-cream freezers with (transparent lid/non-transparent lid):*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Temperature range (°C) Relative humidity range (%)

minimum maximum minimum maximum

Product specific parameters

3. Gelato-sccoping cabinets*

Total Display Area (m2) Temperature class

Total Display Area (m2) 1,57 Temperature class H1

4. [Integral/Remote] [horizontal/vertical (other than semi-vertical)/semi-vertical/combined]
supermarket cabinet, roll-in*: [yes/no]:

Temperature class

Category

5. Refrigerated vending machines,* (Scandomestic do not carry this type of appliance)

Annual energy consumption 1365
Recommended temperature(s) for
optimised food storage (°C)

0-12

EEI 17,7 Energy efficiency class B

General source parameters:

Type of light source LED

Energy efficiency glass (for the light source) G

Minimum duration of the guarantee offered by the supplier, (month) 12

Light source parameters:

Use Display and sale

Type of refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function: 4. Supermarket cabinet

Cabinet family code, according to the harmonised standards or other reliable, accurate and
reproducible methods in accordance with Annex IV.

VC4

*(Beverage coolers: fill in point 1, ice-cream freezers: fill in point 2, Gelato-scooping cabinet: fill in point 3, supermarket
cabinet: fill in point 4, refrigerated vending machines: fill in point 5. If the refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function
contains compartments working at different temperatures, or a compartment that can be set to different temperatures, the
lines shall be repeated for each compartment or temperature setting):

With regard to energy labelling of refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function

Product information sheet

Total volume (dm3 or L)

Net volume, L 235

Volume (dm3 or L)



Model identifier: RTC 287 WE

Supplier's name or trademark Scancool

1. Bevarage coolers*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Warmest temperature (°C) Relative humidity (%)

2. Ice-cream freezers with (transparent lid/non-transparent lid):*

Ambient conditions for which the appliance is suitable

Temperature range (°C) Relative humidity range (%)

minimum maximum minimum maximum

Product specific parameters

3. Gelato-sccoping cabinets*

Total Display Area (m2) Temperature class

Total Display Area (m2) 1,57 Temperature class H1

4. [Integral/Remote] [horizontal/vertical (other than semi-vertical)/semi-vertical/combined]
supermarket cabinet, roll-in*: [yes/no]:

Temperature class

Category

5. Refrigerated vending machines,* (Scandomestic do not carry this type of appliance)

Annual energy consumption 1365
Recommended temperature(s) for
optimised food storage (°C)

Set 1

EEI 17,7 Energy efficiency class B

General source parameters:

Type of light source LED

Energy efficiency glass (for the light source) G

Minimum duration of the guarantee offered by the supplier, (month) 12

Light source parameters:

Use Display and sale

Type of refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function: 4. Supermarket cabinet

Cabinet family code, according to the harmonised standards or other reliable, accurate and
reproducible methods in accordance with Annex IV.

VC4

*(Beverage coolers: fill in point 1, ice-cream freezers: fill in point 2, Gelato-scooping cabinet: fill in point 3, supermarket
cabinet: fill in point 4, refrigerated vending machines: fill in point 5. If the refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function
contains compartments working at different temperatures, or a compartment that can be set to different temperatures, the
lines shall be repeated for each compartment or temperature setting):

With regard to energy labelling of refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function

Product information sheet

Total volume (dm3 or L)

Net volume, L 235

Volume (dm3 or L)



Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorise

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole
responsibility of the manufacturer (or installer):

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017, EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019, EN 62233:2008, MD
2006/42/EC, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015, IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, 2017/1369, 2019/2024, ISO 23953-1:2015, ISO 23953-

2:2015, 2019/2018, 1907/2006, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863. RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863, EN 61000-3-2, EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019

EN 62233:2008, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015 with IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, ISO 23953-1/-2:2015, 1060/2010, DIN 10955:2004,
10/2011 with EN 1186-1-1-3-8-9-14, REACH 1907/2006, Rohs 2011/65/EU, IEC 62321-2:2013 with, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-5:2013, IEC

62321-4:2013, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017

References to the relevant harmonised standards used,
or references to the specifications in relation to which

conformity is declared:

EN ISO 17050-1: 2004

Object of the declaration

(identification of product allowing traceability. It may include a colour
image of sufficient clarity to enable the identification of the product)

Model number
(unique identification of the product): RTC 237 WE

Product: Display Cooler

Brand: Scancool

Colour: White

Additional information:

The appliance is intended exclusively for food storage

Scandomestic A/S . Linåvej 20 . DK-8600 Silkeborg . Tel.: +45 7242 5571 . www.scandomestic.dk

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorise

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole
responsibility of the manufacturer (or installer):

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017, EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019, EN 62233:2008, MD
2006/42/EC, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015, IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, 2017/1369, 2019/2024, ISO 23953-1:2015, ISO 23953-

2:2015, 2019/2018, 1907/2006, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863. RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863, EN 61000-3-2, EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019

EN 62233:2008, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015 with IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, ISO 23953-1/-2:2015, 1060/2010, DIN 10955:2004,
10/2011 with EN 1186-1-1-3-8-9-14, REACH 1907/2006, Rohs 2011/65/EU, IEC 62321-2:2013 with, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-5:2013, IEC

62321-4:2013, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017

References to the relevant harmonised standards used,
or references to the specifications in relation to which

conformity is declared:

EN ISO 17050-1: 2004

Object of the declaration

(identification of product allowing traceability. It may include a colour
image of sufficient clarity to enable the identification of the product)

Model number
(unique identification of the product): RTC 237 BE

Product: Display Cooler

Brand: Scancool

Colour: Black

Additional information:

The appliance is intended exclusively for food storage

Scandomestic A/S . Linåvej 20 . DK-8600 Silkeborg . Tel.: +45 7242 5571 . www.scandomestic.dk

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorise

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole
responsibility of the manufacturer (or installer):

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017, EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019, EN 62233:2008, MD
2006/42/EC, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015, IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, 2017/1369, 2019/2024, ISO 23953-1:2015, ISO 23953-

2:2015, 2019/2018, 1907/2006, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863. RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863, EN 61000-3-2, EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019

EN 62233:2008, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015 with IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, ISO 23953-1/-2:2015, 1060/2010, DIN 10955:2004,
10/2011 with EN 1186-1-1-3-8-9-14, REACH 1907/2006, Rohs 2011/65/EU, IEC 62321-2:2013 with, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-5:2013, IEC

62321-4:2013, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017

References to the relevant harmonised standards used,
or references to the specifications in relation to which

conformity is declared:

EN ISO 17050-1: 2004

Object of the declaration

(identification of product allowing traceability. It may include a colour
image of sufficient clarity to enable the identification of the product)

Model number
(unique identification of the product): RTC 287 BE

Product: Display Cooler

Brand: Scancool

Colour: Black

Additional information:

The appliance is intended exclusively for food storage

Scandomestic A/S . Linåvej 20 . DK-8600 Silkeborg . Tel.: +45 7242 5571 . www.scandomestic.dk

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorise

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole
responsibility of the manufacturer (or installer):

Scandomestic A/S
Linåvej 20
8600 Silkeborg
Denmark

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017, EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019, EN 62233:2008, MD
2006/42/EC, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015, IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, 2017/1369, 2019/2024, ISO 23953-1:2015, ISO 23953-

2:2015, 2019/2018, 1907/2006, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863. RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863, EN 61000-3-2, EN 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019

EN 62233:2008, IEC 60335-2-89:2010+A1:2012+A2:2015 with IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013, ISO 23953-1/-2:2015, 1060/2010, DIN 10955:2004,
10/2011 with EN 1186-1-1-3-8-9-14, REACH 1907/2006, Rohs 2011/65/EU, IEC 62321-2:2013 with, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-5:2013, IEC

62321-4:2013, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017

References to the relevant harmonised standards used,
or references to the specifications in relation to which

conformity is declared:

EN ISO 17050-1: 2004

Object of the declaration

(identification of product allowing traceability. It may include a colour
image of sufficient clarity to enable the identification of the product)

Model number
(unique identification of the product): RTC 287 WE

Product: Display Cooler

Brand: Scancool

Colour: White

Additional information:

The appliance is intended exclusively for food storage

Scandomestic A/S . Linåvej 20 . DK-8600 Silkeborg . Tel.: +45 7242 5571 . www.scandomestic.dk

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
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